

Software Title: Listenwise

Reviewer Name: Sapana

Review Date: 05/10/2023

Final Review Status: Fail (Per VPAT)

Process and Protocols: If the vendor provides a Voluntary Product Accessibility Template, transfer the information directly from that template. Any standard that has an exception or less than 100% compliance shall be marked as a “fail.” If a VPAT has two or fewer failed standards, and no required standard has failed, the product shall pass. If a product has 3 to 5 failed standards, a manual assessment must be done. Products failing 6 or more standards, or failing any of the required standards are considered to have failed.

For manual assessments, any product which fails a required standard or fails 6 or more standards overall is considered to have failed.

VPAT:

<https://docs.google.com/document/d/1E8x1sKDUOpNaFMcUeL1kJNv5czJRjBZW/e/dit?usp=sharing&ouid=110121052374653658267&rtpof=true&sd=true>

BUSD Web Accessibility Checklist		
Standard (*=required)	Status	Notes
* Baseline Test ID: 1.1-KeyboardAccess WCAG Standards: 2.1.1 Keyboard	Fail	According to Listenwise’s VPAT: Partially Supports: Many buttons, tooltips, and the flip card exercise in the assignment were not keyboard accessible.
* Baseline Test ID: 1.2-NoKeyboardTrap WCAG Standards: 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap	Pass	According to Listenwise’s VPAT
Baseline Test ID: 2.1-FocusVisible WCAG Standards: 2.4.7 Focus Visible	Fail	According to Listenwise’s VPAT: Partially Supports - Four elements were missing visible focus indicators, and two had insufficient focus indicators.
* Baseline Test ID: 2.2-FocusOrder WCAG Standards: 2.4.3 Focus Order	Fail	According to Listenwise’s VPAT: Partially Supports - Many issues with focus not being sent to modals or other new content that appears such as quiz questions and carousel slides. A few instances of non-interactive content being in the tab order. One tab panel was not coded correctly for keyboard

		users.
* Baseline Test ID: 2.3-OnFocus WCAG Standards: 3.2.1 On Focus	Pass ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT
* Baseline Test ID: 5.1-ChangeContent WCAG Standards: 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value	Fail ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - Many buttons, tooltips, and the flip card exercise in the assignment were not accessible as they were not coded as interactive elements. Many instances of initial and / or changed state of buttons not being transmitted programmatically. Several unlabeled form fields and frames. Many buttons were coded as links (Best Practice issue). Some modals were incorrectly hidden from screen readers using aria-hidden when they were visible. One instance of incorrect use of aria-expanded.
* Baseline Test ID: 7.1-Color WCAG Standards: 1.4.1 Use of Color	Fail ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - A few instances of link text, the active 'dot' controls in the carousel, the current question numbers in the assignment and quiz, and some items in the navigation were only being distinguished from adjacent elements using color.
* Baseline Test ID: 7.2-SensoryCharacteristics WCAG Standards: 1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics	Pass ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT
* Baseline Test ID: 8.1-ContrastMinimum WCAG Standards: 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)	Fail ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - There were many instances of text with insufficient contrast across all of the pages in the pages tested, in particular with bright blue, light orange, and light gray colors.
* Baseline Test ID: 9.1-Flashes WCAG Standards: 2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold	Pass ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT
* Baseline Test ID: 10.1-FormName WCAG Standards: 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value	Fail ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - Many buttons, tooltips, and the flip card exercise in the assignment were not accessible as they were not coded as interactive elements. Many instances of initial and / or changed state of buttons not being transmitted programmatically.

		<p>Several unlabeled form fields and frames.</p> <p>Many buttons were coded as links (Best Practice issue).</p> <p>Some modals were incorrectly hidden from screen readers using aria-hidden when they were visible.</p> <p>One instance of incorrect use of aria-expanded.</p>
<p>Baseline Test ID: 10.2-FormDescriptiveLabel</p> <p>WCAG Standards: 3.3.2 Labels or Instruction</p>	Fail	<p>According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - Insufficient instructions were provided for screen reader users on a complex form field used for adding tags to the Assignments in the Assignment Library.</p> <p>Three instances of insufficient visual labels on form fields.</p>
<p>Baseline Test ID: 10.4-ErrorIdentification</p> <p>WCAG Standards: 3.3.3 Error Suggestion</p>	Pass	<p>According to Listenwise's VPAT</p>
<p>Baseline Test ID: 13.1-HeadingDescriptive</p> <p>WCAG Standards: 2.4.6 Headings and Labels</p>	Fail	<p>According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - Button labels in the Quiz were insufficient.</p>
<p>Baseline Test ID: 13.2-VisHeadingProg</p> <p>WCAG Standards: 2.4.6 Headings and Labels</p>	Fail	<p>According to Listenwise's VPAT</p>
<p>Baseline Test ID: 13.3-ProgHeadingVisual</p> <p>WCAG Standards: 2.4.6 Headings and Labels</p>	Fail	<p>According to Listenwise's VPAT</p>
<p>Baseline Test ID: 13.4-List</p> <p>WCAG Standards: 1.3.1 Info and Relationships</p>	Fail	<p>According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - Many instances of informative content or important text styling such as highlighting being displayed using CSS and therefore no text alternative was available.</p> <p>Some form fields have not had their visual labels programmatically associated. Some elements have not been grouped correctly such as carousels, pagination controls, and radio buttons.</p> <p>A few issues with layout tables or missing/empty header cells on data tables.</p> <p>Several instances of skipped / wrong heading level and visual headings not coded as headings.</p>
<p>* Baseline Test ID: 14.1-LinkPurpose</p> <p>WCAG Standards: 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</p>	Fail	<p>According to Listenwise's VPAT: Partially Supports - Nearly all image links on the pages tested did not have alt attributes or were coded using CSS, so did not have link text.</p>

* Baseline Test ID: 16.1-AudioOnlyTranscript WCAG Standards: 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only	Fail ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT:Partially Supports - One podcast did not have a transcript.
* Baseline Test ID: 16.2-VideoOnlyAlt WCAG Standards:1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only	Fail ▾	According to Listenwise's VPAT